

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

 55,4000				
DE	FK1	.1	03	4

PAGE
1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF TARA LYLE 104-558-2544

	DI
S	NA
l:	40
4	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

V ENGINEERING & FACILITIES TIONAL GUARD ARMORY O KELLEY DRIVE

KEYSER, WV 26726

DATE PRIN	TED TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/29/	2011				
OPENING DATE:	08/16/3	2011	BID	OPENING TIME 01	;30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		Become and the second			
	*****	*****	 *******	 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
	PLEASE NOTE	HERE IS A	MANDATORY PRE-B	D MEETING	
			AT 2:00 PM AT TH		
		I I	RIVE KEYSER, WV		
	1	i l		*****************	
· ·	L	1 1	REE WORKPLACE AF BID SUBMISSION.	LIDAATI WAA DID	

4.1					
1.4	, i			·	
			010 65		
01		TB	910-65 		·
	REMODELING A	D ALTERAT	ions		
2 4 5 24 4 5	*	REOU	 EST FOR QUOTATIO		
	THE WEST VI	GINIA PUR	chasing division	FOR THE	
			NGINEERING AND F		
			NG BIDS TO PROVI		
en e			CHTING FOR THE KED SPECIFICATION		
	ARRORI PER	IIIE ATIACH	DEECTIFICATION	1	
		MAN	DATORY PRE-BID		
			LL BE HELD ON 07		
		1	ARMORY LOCATED A	T 400 KELLY	
. •	DRIVE KEYSER	'l 1		שאו שעדם איים איים	
				END THIS MEETING. D SHALL RESULT IN	
	DISQUALIFICA'	TION OF TH	E BID. NO ONE P	ERSON MAY	
			EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONDITIONS	
NATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
LE		EIN			

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may geem 12. BANKRUPTCY: this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any sudfu personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The indicated by the bidder. Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK11034

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESP	ONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
TARA LYLE	
104-558-2544	

SH N

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 400 KELLEY DRIVE

KEYSER, WV 26726

DATE PRI	NTED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA			FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
06/29										
BID OPENING DAT		08/16/2	2011			BID O	PENTN	G TIME	01;	30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBE	A		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	REPRES	ENT MOI	RE THA	AN ON	E BIDDER.					
	POTENT OFFICI PRE-BI REPRES IN DIS ACCEPT THE BI COMPLE SHEET. WILL N	IAL BII AL DOCT D. FAI ENTATIV QUALIFI ANY OT DDER IS TED THI OT ASSI E TO CO	DERS MENT LURE VE NAI CATIO HER I S RESI E INFO PURCHA MPLE	TO COVERING TO PROPERTY RE	FYING ATTEN ROVIDE YOUR THE ATTEND	HIS W DANCE COMPA ANCE S THE S VERIF URING D ON THE Y FOR TTENDA	LL SE AT TH ANY AN SHEET TATE W TY ATT THEY THE AT STAT A BID ANCE S	RVE AS THE MANDATO WILL RESU ILL NOT ENDANCE. HAVE TENDANCE E AGENCY DER-S HEET. IN	DRY JLT N	
	THEIR ALL PO THE ST LATE, PORTIO BIDDER PORTIO OF THE	E-MAIL TENTIAL ARTING BUT PRI N OF TI S WHO A N OF TI PRE-BI ANCE SI	ADDRI BIDI TIME OR TO E PRI ARRIVI E PRI D WI	ESS ADERS DERS DERS DERS DERS DERS DERS DERS	ND FAX NUMB ARE REQUEST THE PRE-BID DISMISSAL WILL BE PE ER CONCLUSI BUT DURIN T BE PERMIT	ER. ED TO BII OF THE RMITTE ON OF G ANY	ARRIV DERS TECH D TO THE T SUBSE	E PRIOR T WHO ARRIV NICAL SIGN IN. ECHNICAL QUENT PAI	ΓΟ VE	
	WRITTE BUSINE USPS, VENDOR QUESTI	N QUEST	07/28, OURIE VES AI LL BE	2011 R OR W UNF ANSW ARE P	E-MAIL. IN AIR ADVANTA ERED ORALLY REFERRED. VERSE SIDE FOR TER	S MAY ORDER GE, NO . IF ADDRES	BE SE TO A SUBS POSSI S INQ	NT VIA SSURE NO TANTIVE BLE, UIRIES TO	0.000	
SIGNATURE					TE	EPHONE	•		DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN					ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
							11 1 2 1 2	E ABOVE I A		



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK11034

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE <u>304-558-2544</u>

SH N H 4

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 400 KELLEY DRIVE

KEYSER, WV 26726

DATE PRI	NTED	TER	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA		FOB.		FREIGHT TERMS
06/29										
BID OPENING DAT		08/16/	december 6000	CAT			PEN	ING TIME	01 i	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	No.	ITEM NUM	MBER.		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	PURCHA	MENT OF SING DE ASHING	tvisio	ри						
	CHARLE	STON, N	WV 253		EASI					
	EMAIL:		L.LYI	E@WV	GOV					
	THE ACINTEND PARTIC ALTERN INFORM REJECT TO WAI	CEPTAB ED TO I ULAR B ATES SI TURE AI ATION ION OF VE MINO ORDANC IA LEG	E LEVER LEVE	VEL OF A TOTAL OF A TO	CATIONS IN QUALITY PREFERENCY TOOR. VEIT TATE AND TENATES IN THE STATE ARITIES IN 148-15 LES AND IN THE AND IN	ONLY AI ON FAV NOORS WI INCLUDE FAILURI MAY BE (E RESERV N BIDS (L-4(F) (VOR VOR PER TO SROU VES OR SF T	RE NOT ANY RE BIDDIN TINENT PROVIDE NDS FOR THE RIGHT PECIFICAT HE WEST	IG	
	TION F REQUIR SUBMIT THE BI MUST B OF THE CLE 1D TO SUB	OR A PES EACTOR THE SIGN VENDOR CHAPEMENT THE	UBLIC H VENI E SAMI ENCLO ED ANI R'S CO TER 2:	IMPRO OR THE SED TO SUBI OMPLIA OF TO WED DI	D-5 PROVINCE AN AFFII DRUG-FREE MITTED WITH THE WEST TO	ONSTRUC' IS A BIS DAVIT ON WORKPLE I'H THE SE THE PRO VIRGINIA WORKPLA	TION F CO ACE BID OVIS A CO CE A	CONTRACT R THE WOR MPLIANCE AFFIDAVIT AS EVIDEN IONS OF F DE. FAILU FFIDAVIT	CK TO WITH CE ARTI- URE WITH	
SIGNATURE	THE BI		L RES	TH	DISQUAL: IS CONTRAC VERSE SIDE FOR 1	IFICATION	ON O	F SUCH BI	D.	
SIGNATURE		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	EIN			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
TITLE			.=							TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

TARA LYLE B04-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 400 KELLEY DRIVE

KEYSER, WV 26726

DATE PRINTEC	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	EOB	FREIGHT TERMS
06/29/20					
BID OPENING DATE:	08/16/2 QUANTITY	UOP CAT	TEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME (3 OPM AMOUNT
TS Ex	RECEIVED.	UNLESS O	S AFTER THE NOTION THERWISE SPECIFING R WILL BE CONSIDE	D, THE FULLY	
RI NC St WI	GHT TO CANO TICE TO THI JPPLIED ARE	EL THIS CONTROL OF AN INF	ECTOR OF PURCHASIONTRACT IMMEDIATION THE MATERIALS (ERIOR QUALITY OR THE BID AND	ELY UPON WRITTEN OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	
TI R <i>I</i> TO	HE HIGHER OF	THE U.S. ABLISHED FOR	TOR OR SUBCONTRADE DEPARTMENT OF LAURE	ABOR MINIMUM WAO , PURSUANT	GE
‡1 Ri OF	TEREST FOR QUIRED BY : R IN ANY AMI	PAYMENTS : STATE LAW) RICAN INS	RENCES MADE TO ALUE (EXCEPT FOR ALL CONTAINED IN THE CONTAINED IN THE CONTAINED IN THE CONTAINED ARCHITE CONTACT ARE HEREBY	NY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS	
			VENDOR IS REQUI		ն.
	LL OF THE IT	1 1	ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
фі 13 Т		GENERAL CONTRACT MENTS, THE	SSFUL VENDOR SHALIABILITY INSURALUNLESS OTHERWIST MINIMUM AMOUNT (250,000.	NCE PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN	F
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		TE.
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	EIN		48	OFO TO DE MOTER ADOMS
TITLE	ľ	C117		ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HOOZEE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK11034

		_
	 200	т.
11.11		
i		_
		_

ADDRESS CORF	ECDAMBER!	TEATH ATTEN	
HUDDESS OUTE	ICOL CINCEIN	JE TO METER	1101101

TARA LYLE

B04-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 400 KELLEY DRIVE

KEYSER, WV 26726

							4			
DATE PRIN	4458,44 <u>0,004,004,004,004</u>	TE	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	Α		F.O.B.	FREIG	HT TERMS
06/29/ BID OPENING DATE:			<u>.</u>		<u>.</u>					
201000100010001000000000000000000000000	loosio di Seri	08/16/		CAT			OPE		;30PM	MOCINE
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO.	HEMNUM	SEN.		UNIT PRICE		NOON1
	() B FURNIS AN AMO (XX) B THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE UNCECP BOND, () M COVERI THE SU REV. 1	UILDER H PROO UNT EQ ONDS: D PAYA TED WI SHALL AL BON MAY BE CABLE T SURE OF WES U OF A \$100,0 TABLE OR LAB AINTEN NG THE CCESSF 1/00 T 7 IC ALU	FIVE FIVE BLE TO TH EAC ALSO PROVI	PERCIPANY TO MATERIAL STATES OF COMMATER SOND: T	ERS RISK - OF THE A ENT (5%) C STATE OF D AS A BID ISH A PERF OF THE AM IN THE FOR CREDIT, OR AUTHORIZE A LETTE ONLY BE A VAL OR BUS THE 5% BI ERIAL BOND A TWO (2	GUCCESSI ALL RIMOUNT (OF THE 'MEST VI OBOND. ORMANCI OUNT OF MOF A BOND I SINESS (SINESS (FULISK OF TOTAL TO	VENDOR SHALL INSURANCE IN THE CONTRACT. AL AMOUNT OF INIA, SHALL B HE SUCCESSFUL OND AND LABOR, HE CONTRACT. RTIFIED CHECK, NISHED BY A USINESS IN TH IT SUBMITTED R PROJECTS CKS ARE NOT ERFORMANCE INTENANCE BONI UIREMENT OF	Al	MOUNT
	SEQ., ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE	EVERY TION, WORKS CASE	CONTRA REPAIN WHEN OF STI	CT FOR IMPORT OF THE COLUMN TELL OF THE COLUMN TELL OF THE COLUMN TELL OF THE COLUMN TERM TO THE COLUMN TELL OF THE COLUMN TELL	ROVEMENT COST IS LY, WHERE ERE MORE	OR MAII MORE TI THE CO	RECHANCST	CONSTRUCTION, NANCE OF \$50,000 AND, OF STEEL IS 00 POUNDS OF		
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CC TELEPHONE	MAISLIN	ONS Idate		
SIGNATURE						1 mb=1 110115		DATE		
TITLE		F	EIN					ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOT	ED ABOVE



RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK11034

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES
NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY
400 KELLEY DRIVE

KEYSER, WV 26726

341-6368

FOR FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 06/29/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 08/16/2011 TIME BID OPENTIC CAT AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE QUANTITY UOP LINE \$TEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM CLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEM\$ OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUNINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. HOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE CCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS O BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE TELEPHONE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ं	P	ΑC	Æ	į
			-	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A SENTION OF

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 400 KELLEY DRIVE ō

KEYSER, WV 26726

DATE PRI	NTED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/29	/2011				
OPENING DAT	E: 08/16	/ 2011 CAT	200 .1 0.00000000000000000000000000000000		-130PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	THE ARCHITE	ct/engineer	R AND/OR AGENCY S	HALL BE REQUIRED	
	TO ABIDE BY	THE FOLLOW	VING SCHEDULE IN	‡SSUING	
	CONSTRUCTION	N PROJECT A	ADDENDA FOR STATE	AGENCIES:	
			÷	·	
•	1) THE AR	CHITECT/ENG	SINEER SHALL PREP	ARE THE ADDENDUM	
	AND A LIST	OF ALL PART	rtes that have pr		
	AND SPECIFI	CATIONS FOR		HE ADDENDUM	
			WARDED TO THE BUY	ER IN THE STATE	
	PURCHASING	DĮVISIΦN	THE ARCHITECT/EN	GINEER SHALL ALSO	7
	SEND A COPY	OF THE ADI	DENDUM TO THE STA	TE AGENCY FOR	
	WHICH THE C	ONTRACT IS	ISSUED.		•
	- \		THE ADDEDITION	TO ALL	
	(2) THE BU	YER SHALL	SEND THE ADDENDUM	TO ALL	
		PARTIES AN	D IF NECESSARY, DENDUM SHOULD BE	PECETAED BY THE	
	OPENING DAT	E ANT AD	(14) DAYS PRIOR	TO THE BID	
	1	1 1	14) DAIS PRIOR	TO THE BID	
	PENING DAT	-			
	(3) ALL AD	DENIDA CHOIT	LD BE FORMALLY AC	NOWLEDGED BY AL	լ
	BIDDERS AN	I I		E PURCHASING	
:	DIVISION.	THE SAM		GULATIONS	
	THAT APPLY		_ ***	DOCUMENT	
4 d			N ADDENDUM DOCUME	•	
a ^{ret}	EXCEPTION M	AY BE FOR	AN ADDENDUM THAT	IS ISSUED FOR TH	E
	SOLE PURPOS	E OF CHANG	ING A BID OPENING	TIME AND/OR	
	DATE.				
	REV. 11/96				
	_				
	EXHIBIT 10		1		
-	•		·		**
1. . *	ADDENDUM AC	KNOWLEDGEM	ENT		
				TI OUTNO CURCUED	
20.000,000,000,000	1 HEREBY AC	KNOWLEDGE	RECEIPT OF THE FOREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	DILLOWING CHECKED ONDITIONS	
GNATURE			TELEPHONE	DAT	=
TIE		IFEIN		ADDRESS SHANS	ER TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TLE		l "*		AUDKESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZCOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request	for
Quotati	ŌÑ

REQ NUMBER DEFK11034

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ŏ

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 400 KELLEY DRIVE

KEYSER, WV 26726

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF SALE	SI	IP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/29/2	011					
BID OPENING DATE:	08/: QUANTITY	i in the second	AT ITEM	BID Q	PENING TIME 01 UNIT PRICE	30PM AMOUNT
			E MADE THE AND/OR SPEC		REVISIONS TO , ETC.	
A	DDE ndum 1	NOS :				
Ţ.	10. 1					
I.	ю. 2					
T.	ю. з					
ľ	10.4					
, I	10.5					
					E RECEIPT OF THI OF THE BIDS.	3
F C	EPRESENTA RAL DISC AND ANY S' INFORMATION	ATION MADE USSION HEL TATE PERSO ON ISSUED	D BETWEEN V NNEL IS NOT IN WRITING	TO BE MA /ENDOR'S R BINDING. AND ADDED	DE DURING ANY EPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE	
•				sıd	NATURE	·
				сом	PANY	
W Here		.		DAT	E	
F	EV. 11/9	6				
	,	CONT	RACTORS LIT	TENSE		
SIGNATURE			SEE REVERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS DATE	
TITLE		FEIN				ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>₩Z00Œ

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK11034

:		P,	٩Ç	E	
				\sim	

	ADDRESS	CORRESP	ONDENCE	TOATTEN	TION OF:
. TD 7\	T.VT.E				

104-558-2544

Ţ

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 400 KELLEY DRIVE

KEYSER, WV 26726

			-	I and the same was			FREIGHTTERMS
DATE PRI		TERMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	1	F.O.B.	ENCION, ICHWO
06/29/ BID OPENING DATE	-	16/2011	:		DID (PENING TIME 0	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY		CAT	ITEM NUM		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	COATT	uo,	NO.	TTC(NITO)			
	PERSONS D STATE MUS LICENSING LICENSE. MADE BY C CAPITOL C	DESIRING TO STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	O PEI ENSED EMPO TIONS THE BUILD	FORM CONT THE WES WERED TO FOR A CON WEST VIRG	RACTING T VIRGI ISSUE T TRACTOR INIA DI M 319,	RES THAT ALL WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY B TVISION OF LABOR CHARLESTON, WV	
	PROSPECTI LICENSE N	VE BIDDEI	THEI	E 21-11-1 INCLUDE TH R BID.			
	BIDDER TO	COMPLETI	‡:				
	CONTRACTO	DRS NAME:					•
	CONTRACTO	RS LICENS	E NO	:			•
		HEIR CON	RACT	ÞRS LICENS		TO FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE OF	
			AP	LICABLE L	AW		
	AND REGUL	LATIONS, A JEST FOR (IS THE SO	UOTA	TE INFORMA	TION PE ED BY T	G DIVISION RULE: OVIDED IN THE PURCHASING G THIS	
	ANY OTHER	SOURCE,	VERB RMAT BOVE	L OR WRIT	TEN, WED FROM	ON MANUALS, OR ICH CONTRADICTS THE SOURCES AS D AND OF NO	
SIGNATURE			occo n min ddib		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN				ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK11034

P	ΑÇ	E
	1	n

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

ØH-₽ Ţ

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 400 KELLEY DRIVE

KEYSER, WV 26726

DATE PRIN	TED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
06/29/	2011			-		
BID OPENING DATE	08/16/			OPF	NING TIME 01	·30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CA	AT ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				<u> </u>		
	EFFECT.					
	BANKDIIDTCV.	TNI THE	EVENT THE VENDOR/O	דימסי	PACTOR FILES	
			CTION, THE STATE N			
			OID AND TERMINATE			
	WITHOUT FURT	HER ORDE	R.			
	 REV. 5/2009					
			NORTON		•	
		1 1	NOTICE			
	A SIGNED BID	MUST BE	E SUBMITTED TO:			
	DEPARTM	HOTOTA	DMINISTRATION			
		ING DIVI				
	BUILDIN					
			STREET, EAST			
-	CHARLES	TOM, WV	2\$305-0130			
	THE BID SHOU	LD CONTA	IN THIS INFORMATION	on c	N THE FACE OF	
			BID MAY NOT BE COM			
149	SEALED BID					
- •	 BUYER:	11_		_		
	DOTER.		111/32			
	REQ. NO.:				· 	
. *						
	BID OPENING	ДАТЕ: 	·	-	· 	
4	BID OPENING	#IME -			·	
			1			
1		1 1	NUMBER IN CASE I	r IS	NECESSARY	
	TO CONTACT Y		RDING YOUR BID:	 		
SIGNATURE		Sı	EE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C TELEPHONE	ACHAICH 3	DATE	
	· .	CEIN			T	
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZM<

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Req	uest	for
	otati	

DEFK11034

ŝ	ŝ	÷	ŝ	5	A	C	ì	
	_	_						
						_	-	

<u> </u>	ADDHE	55 COHHE	SPUNDEN	CE TO ATT	ENTIONS
ARA	LYL	E			
		~ =			

באבי	LYLE	
k 0 4 – 5	58-2544	

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 400 KELLEY DRIVE

KEYSER, WV 26726

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAI	E		SHIP VIA			F.O.f	3		FREIGHTTERMS
06/29/ BID OPENING DATE	2011	<u> </u>							T116 =	******		2 0 DM
EINE	88888888888888	08/16/2 NTITY	2011 UOP	CAT NØ	17	TEM NUMB) BEN	ING T UNIT F		01	3 O.P.M AMOUNT
A Y												
			. – – – -							-		
	PLEASE	PRINT	OR T	YPE NZ	ME OF	F PERS	OT NO	CON	TACT			
	CONCERI	NING TE	IIS Q	VOTE:								
	-	 -		† ·		- -	 -			-		
	. "											
	7.1						NG 12 (1 / 1 / 1 / 1 / 1 / 1 / 1 / 1 / 1 / 1	124		+ π Ωπ	י אדי), 4
n en	*****	THIS	IS T	HE ENI	D OF F	KPQ 1	DEFK11(34		* 101	LALL :	<u> </u>
							:			,		
							•					
	:											
							•					٠.
		0.000	(2000000000000	 	WEDGE OF	NE POD TE	RMS AND CO	 Note that	NS			
SIGNATURE				OEE ME	VENOE OR		ELEPHONE	c196613.150			DATE	
TITLE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	 F	EIN						ΔDD	RESS CH	IANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		į.			T 11814	E AND A	DDDEGG	UNIO				ED 'VENDOR'

DEFK11034

Keyser (SSG Jonah E. Kelly) Armory 400 Kelley Drive Keyser, WV 26726-0528

Scope of Work for this project consists of providing labor, material, equipment and insurance for the removal and replacement of light fixtures at the Keyser Armory as a base bid (indicated on Drawing #1) and Alternate No. 1 (add on) shall be the providing of material, labor and equipment to install site lighting (indicated on Drawing #2). The alternate will include the concrete base, anchor bolts, conduit and wiring, ground wire and items noted on Drawing #2. Keyser Armory is located at 400 Kelley Drive, Keyser, WV 26726.

A pre-bid conference for the project is scheduled July 21, 2011 at the Keyser Armory. Contractors must attend the pre-bid conference in order to submit a bid on the project. The time of the pre-bid shall be at 2:00 pm at the Armory at the above address.

The necessary bidding documents are part of the enclosed package with the exception of drawings. Vendors desiring construction drawings should contact Joe McClung at (304) 561-6548.

Existing wiring, conduit, nipples and other material in satisfactory condition may be used for this project. Should any additional material be needed that is not in place, this must be supplied by the electrical contractor. Installation of fixtures must be completed in a professional manner with licensed electricians. The successful electrical contractor must be licensed to conduct business in the State of West Virginia. The standard for good workmanship for the project shall meet the NECA-1-2010 Standard Practice of Good Workmanship in Electrical Construction (ANSI). The standards for Indoor Lighting and Exterior Lighting shall meet the NECA/IESNA 500-2006 and NECA/IESNA 501-2006 for this project.

All new fixtures shall be lamped. The new fixtures shall be Lithonia or an approved equal. Vendors wishing to supply "or equal" to the products scheduled must submit their requests for approval (prior to the mandatory pre-bid meeting) along with product submittals, lighting analysis to the agency and a letter from the manufacture/manufactures saying the fixtures are Manufactured In America to Joe McClung with the WVANG - phone number (304) 561-6548. The deadline to submit your request for approval is July 20, 2011 at 4:00 pm.

Patching of existing walls after removal of existing light fixtures is the responsibility of the contactor. The color surface patched shall match the existing wall surface.

The removed fixtures, along with the lamps shall be delivered to the WV State Surplus located in Dunbar, WV at the expense of the contractor. The successful contractor shall provide his own storage container/containers if need for both the new and existing fixtures. Delivery of existing fixtures to State Surplus may be in one or multiple deliveries at the discretion of the contractor. However, Joe McClung must be contacted at 304-561-6548 before any deliveries are made to the West Virginia State Surplus Unit to insure proper retirement forms are completed and on file.

The wage scale for this project for each craft will be determined by the Davis and Bacon rate or the West Virginia Prevailing Wage Classification for the county in which the work is completed. The higher rate of the two will prevail for each craft. The determination of the higher rate is the responsibility of the contractor.

Certified payroll must be provided to the WVANG with each invoice. The certified payroll will be examined for accuracy by Mr. Joe McClung or a representative of the WVANG. Form 1512 shall be provided with each certified payroll. This form will be provided at the prebid conference.

The work hours shall be from 7:30 am to 4:00 pm Monday thru Friday. Additional work hours will be only at the discretion of the caretaker, Mr. Kenneth Hickey.

The State Historical Preservation Office requirement for this project has been met; a letter from Ms. Susan Pierce, Director of State Historic Preservation Office is on file with the West Virginia Division of Energy.

The contractor shall have sixty (60) calendar days from the date of the issue of the Notice to Proceed.

Only electric lifts or scaffolding may be used within the facility. The project will be cleaned on a daily bases.

A schedule of values shall be submitted with each invoice, AIA Document G702. Retainage shall be withheld until satisfaction completion of the project. A one year warranty shall take affect from the date of acceptance of the project for both labor and material.

A Pre- Construction Conference will be held after the contract has been awarded to the successful contractor to review the work schedule and the Notice to Proceed.

DEFK11034

Keyser (SSG Jonah E. Kelly) Armory 400 Kelley Road Keyser, WV 26726

BID FORM

DATE:	
TO THE OWNER:	Division of Engineering & Facilities 1707 Coonskin Drive Charleston, WV 25311
PROJECT:	Requisition No. DEFK11034 Lighting project for the Keyser Armory
Bidding Documents affecting the project is	and also having examined the site and being familiar with and understanding the and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions hereby proposes to furnish all labor, equipment, supplies and transportation, and to accordance with the Bidding Documents within the time set forth below for the sum
	ct consists of providing labor, material, equipment and insurance for the removal ght fixtures at the Keyser Armory:
(\$).

The Bidder understands that it is the intent of the Owner to award a contract on the basis of the lowest Base Bid. The Bidder should submit an amount for the Base Bid and Alternate No. 1. Depending on the availability of funds, the Owner reserves the right to accept or reject Alternate No. 1. The Owner may elect to reject all Bid Proposals.

ALTERNATES

If the following alternate proposal is accepted, my/our Base Bid set forth herein above will be increased by the following amounts set opposite the respective alternate headings. In the event of difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall prevail.

ALTERNATE NO. 1

Providing material, labor and equipment to include the concrete base, anchor bolts, co. #2.	nent to install site lighting (indicated on Drawing #2). Also onduit and wiring, ground wire and items noted on Drawing
(\$).	
In the event of a difference between amount shall prevail.	en the written amount and the number amount, the written
	ar days to complete the project from the date of the issuance s that this Bid shall not be withdrawn for a period of ninety date for receipt of Bids.
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:	
DATE:	
FIRM NAME:	(CORPORATE SEAL
	IF APPLICABLE)
ADDRESS:	
WV VENDOR NO.:	
CONTRACTOR LICENSE NO.:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
BY:	
(SIGNATURE, IN INK)	
TITLE:	

(A)

AGENCY_

					RFQ/RFP#(B)
			Bid Bo	and	
(A)	WV State Agency	KNOW ALL MEN	g agart va i	RECEVITO	That we, the undersigned,
(A)	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C)	of THESE T))	(F)
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and	(F)	of.,	(C)
	right corner of page #1)	(H) ,	a corneration (or	nd existing under the laws
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of (I)	with it	ts principal	office in the City of
(D)	City, Location of your Company	(I)	as Surety are	beld and fire	nly bound unto The State
	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Oblige	e in the nenal s	nord and the	(K)
(E)	Surety Corporate Name	(\$ <u>(L)</u>	o, in the penal.	nt of which	well and truly to be made
(F) (G)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bin			
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.	a carborres, co	i nono, aan	mionators, exceutors,
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation		he above oblig	ation is such	that whereas the Principal
(J)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purcha			
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or proposal, at			
	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for			
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	conduct in writing for	(M)		
	this line in words.	** ****** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	(1/X)		
(L)	Amount of bond in figures				
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREFOR	RE.		
(N)	Day of the month	(a) If said bid sha		or	
(0)	Month				cipal shall enter into a
(P)	Year	contract in accordance with			
(Q)	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and insurar			
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform the a			
(S)	Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall be null			
(-)	President	force and effect. It is expre			
(T)	Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claim			
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation as		•	,
(v)	Corporate Name of Surety			ereby stipula	ates and agrees that the
(w)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said Surety a			
` /	Surety	any extension of time withi			
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby waive n			
	Surety Seal must accompany this bid				rety have hereunto set their
	bond.	hands and seals, and such o			
		seals to be affixed hereto as			
		this(N) day of			
		Principal Corporate Seal			(Q)
					(Name of Principal)
	•	. (R)		Ву	(S)
					(Must be President or
					Vice President)
					(T)
				-	Title
		(U)			
		Surety Corporate Seal			(V)
		•			(Name of Surety)
					(W)
					Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

		AgencyREQ.P.O#
	BID BOND	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, Tha	t we, the undersigned,	A
of,	, as Pilitipal, all	ing under the laws of the State of
of,with its principal office in the City of	as Surety are h	neld and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of	(\$) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind o	ourselves, our heirs, administrators, execut	tors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such to Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal,	hat whereas the Principal has submitted to attached hereto and made a part hereof, to	enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Prince hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein state.	required by the bid or proposal, and shall this obligation shall be null and void, other that the liability of the Surety for any and a ated.	ce with the bid or proposal attached in all other respects perform the wise this obligation shall remain in full all claims hereunder shall, in no event, aid Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time waive notice of any such extension.	vithin which the Obligee may accept such l	bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Suret		
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunt	to and these presents to be signed by thei	r proper officers, this
day of, 20		
Principal Corporate Seal		(Name of Principal)
	Ву	(Must be President or
,		Vice President)
		(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		(Name of Surety)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

(Name of Surety)

Attorney-in-Fact



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STA'	TE OF	
COU	INTY OF	, TO-WIT:
I, state	e as follows:	, after being first duly sworn, depose and
1.	I am an employee of	(Company Name)
2.	I do hereby attest that _	(Company Name)
	maintains a valid writter policy is in compliance w	n drug free workplace policy and that such with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The	above statements are swo	rn to under the penalty of perjury.
		(Company Name)
		By:
		Title:
		Date:
Tak	en, subscribed and sworn t	to before me this day of
Ву	Commission expires	
(Sea	al)	
		(Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

RFQ No.	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name:			
Authorized Signature:		Date:	
State of			
County of, to-wit:			
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this	_day of	<u>.</u> .	_, 20
My Commission expires	, 20		
AFFIX SEAL HÈRE	NOTARY PUBLIC		